

## Shakuntla Malik Vs. Gursaran Das Malik

19.11.2025

Present: Sh. Pranshu, Ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff.  
Ms. Gurpreet Kaur, Ld counsel for D-4.  
None for other defendants.

Fresh Vakaltnama has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff as well as on behalf of D-4. Ld counsels for the parties undertake to file the same on the e-portal.

Sh. Rahul Khanna, Ld previous counsel for the plaintiff and Sh. Jitender Kumar Ld Previous counsel for D-4 submit that the parties have engaged new counsels, so, they may be discharged from the present case.

Since, new counsels have appeared on behalf of plaintiff and defendant no. 4, Sh. Rahul Khanna and Sh. Jitender Kumar are discharged from the present case.

As per report of the Ahlmad, PF has not been filed by the plaintiff for issuance of summons to the remaining unserved defendants.

Let fresh summons of the suit for settlement of issues and notice of the application under order 39 rule 1 & 2 CPC be issued to the unserved defendants, on filing of PF as well as through speed post. Steps be taken within 07 days.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file tracking report along with certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA and original postal receipts before NDOH.

Defendants are allowed to file written statement within 30 days from the date of receiving of summons.

Put up for awaiting service of remaining defendants as well as for further proceedings on **13.03.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
19.11.2025